# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

# FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

#### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

#### Chapter 100.

Resolve relating to Hell Gate pilot law.

Whereas, A bill has been introduced in the legislature of the Hell Gate pilot State of New York to repeal that portion of the so called Hell Gate law contained in chapter two hundred and ninety-three of the laws of the State of New York, passed April five, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, compelling the payment of half pilotage by all vessels of one hundred tons burden and over, when no service of pilot is either required or rendered;

AND WHEREAS, Said Hell Gate pilot law as it now stands is unjust and oppressive, an impediment to commerce and a grevious burden upon vessel owners;

AND WHEREAS, the enforcement of the half pilotage clause of said law has cost citizens of the State of Maine and the other New England states upwards of three hundred thousand dollars during the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two, for which no equivalent has been rendered; therefore

Resolved, That the governor be requested to represent to the -repeal of, regovernor and legislature of the State of New York the views of the vessel owners of this state doing business with the port of New York, and to urge the repeal of any and all laws requiring vessel owners to pay for pilotage services which are neither required nor rendered.

Approved January 25, 1873.